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PLAT REQUIREMENT NO. 6

LOTS 249, 250 & 251 HOPKINS RD
william J. and Clara E. Cosden
Box 54 °

Chase, Maryland 21027

Tax I.D. 15-15034722940

Liter: 5298

Folio: 196

PR-PG 07-~131

Parcel No. 83-6-258
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Y33
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L #

Plat to accompany Petition for Zoning

PROPERTY ADDRESS: L83} 0447
LOTS 254 & 255 HOPKINS ROAD o e /;;# l1ns RO LoTS 59425 2
Anita M. Dowling e - ¢ b ubdlvislon name: - WWoon .571.“..'/\/
160u White Oak Avenue - ‘ . N plat b°°“'_’l. Jollo# fjf .lol!%?{.uc!lonl
Baltimore, MD 21234 : - £. a . . Sy : 11
Tax I.D. 15-1519322580 ‘ o - " - 7 7 iy owNER: il jam e faag
Liber: 7452 L 1 ki 14 ' ‘ .
Folio: 201
PE-PG 07-131

Parcel No. 83-6-258 o . » 2 _ ) i i I ' 0 f --;' Tﬁj ; *} ' é (1{_' ¢:E) Ci? [ f:}‘
= , ~ : ' ' e : : -
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Variance [ |Special Hearing

3ee pages L
] 4 6 of the CHECKLIST for additlonal required Intermation
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LOTS 339, 340, 341 & 342 UNIVERSITY DRIVE
James W. & Leona M Hudson

6821 University Drive

Baltimore, MD 21220

Tax I.D. 15-1508802180

Liber: 4932

Folio: 163

PB-PG 07-131

Parcel No. 83-6-258

o

256 05%

PRINCE TON

Vicinlty Map
scale: 1"'=1090°

LOCATIO .

LOTS 336, 337 & 338 UNIVERSITY DRIVE N ; e ‘ N !NFORMATION
Gerald D. & Carolyn P, Murrar . : - ' g ] ) A ! Etection Distrlcs: 7
6819 University Drive i £ Counclimanic msumu_qt
Baltimore, MD 21220 : . 3 : 2
Eig 1.D. 15-1513855970 '- = o5 - 1 1"~200" scale map#: A= 7-[
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN D

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Mr. Arnold E. Jablon, Director DATE :

0ffice of Zoning Administration
and Nevelopment Management

FROM: J. James Dieter

SUBJECT: William and Clara Cosden Prqperty
Pelition for Variance - Zening Item 277

SITE LOCATION

by 59/

May 6. 1994

The subject property is located at 6826 Hopkins Road in Harewood
Park. The site is within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and 1s

classified as a Limited Development Area (LDA).

APPLICANT'S NAME Mr. and Mrs. William Cosden

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant has reguested a variance frqm BCZR 1BOZ.3.C.} andD3g4
to permit residential development of an undersized 50 foot lot in a D.R.

5. 5 zone in lieu of the required 55 foot width.

GOALS OF THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA PROGRAM

In accordance with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Program, all

project approvals shall bg
projects are consistent with the fol

. P [ I
lowing goais of the Critical Area Law:

based on a finding which assures that proposed

inimi i i that result from
. "Minimize adverse impacts on water quality '
: pollutants that are discharged from structures or conveyances or

that have runoff from surrounding lands;

Conserve fish, wildlife and plant habitat; and

Fstablish land use poiicies for development 1n the Chesapﬁak$ B%y
Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address the ag
that even if pollution is controlled, the number, movemen?, aT
activities of persons in that area can create adverse environ

montal impacts" <COMAR 14.15.10.01.0>.

Mr. Arnold E. Jablon
May 6, 1994
Page 2

REGULATIONS AND FINDINGS

1. Regulation: "If a parcel or lot one-half acre or less in size was
in residential use or zoned for residential purposes on or before
December 1, 1985, then man-made impervious surfaces associated with
that use are limited to 25% of the parcel or lot" <Baltimore County
Code, Section 26-543(e)(1)>.

Finding: The lot size is 8,000 square feet or 0.18 acre;
therefore, man-made impervious surfaces shall not exceed 25% of the
lot area or 2,000 square feet.

Regulation: "If no forest is established on proposed development
sites, these sites shall be planted to provide a forest or developed
woodland cover of at least 15%" <COMAR 14.15.02.04 C.(5)(e)>.

Finding: The following plant material shall be selected from the
enciosed list and planted in addition to existing vegetation to
provide a 15% forested cover.

Shrub and small tree list: 3 items - ball and burlap or
2 galion container size

Trees are an important factor in improving water quality. The roots
of trees greatly improve the infiltration rate of storm water and
efficiently remove nitrogen from subsurface flows of groundwatei. Trees
also act as both a barrier and a sponge, blocking and absorbing eroding
soils and the phosphorous associated with them.

3. Regulation: "Infiltration of stormwater shall be maximized
throughout the site, rather than directing flow to single discharge
points" <Baltimore County Code, Section 26-453(h)(2)>.

Regulation: "Before the issuance of any Use and Occupancy permit
within the Critical Area by the Department of Permits and Licenses,
the Director of the Department of Environmental Protection and
Resource Management, or his designee, shall determine that the
development is in compliance with tha Findinne and Findings Plan as

Mr. Arnold £. Jablon
May 6, 1994
Page 2

Requlation: "Dredging, filling, or construction other than

approved bulkheading shall not be permitted in any non-tidal and tidal

wetlands unless the proposed development consists of utility, bridge,
or street development in a non-tidal wetland and unless the Director
of Environmental Protection and Resource Management finds this
proposed development not detrimental to the County's Wetland
Management Programs" <Baltimore County Code, Section 26-447>.

Fin@ing: No tidal or non-tidal wetlands were found on this site,

or in the vicinity of the site. Therefore, no dredging, filling, or
construction shall occur in any tidal or non-tidal wetland for this
project, and this regulation has been met.

CONCLUSION

It has been determined by the Department of Environmental Protection
and Resource Management (DEPRM) staff that the undersized lot under
consideration can be developed as proposed and in accordance with the
conditions listed above without causing adverse environmental impact. If
you have any questions, please contact Ms. Patricia M. Farr at 887-3980.

0 /.
il Alrcs Ll A TN

J es/Dieter, Difector

Depaftm of Environmental Protection
angd/ Resdurce Management

JJD/GES/ tmm

c¢: William and Clara Cosden

PETITION FOR VARIANCE

NW/S Hopkins Road, 290' E of
c/1 Harewood Park (6836 Hopkins
Road}, 15th Election Disr.,

Sth Councilmanic Dist.

BEFORE THE
ZONING COMMISSIONER

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
PETITIONER :

WILLIAM J. COSDEN
CLARA E. COSDFEN

CASE NO: 94-3191-4

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above

captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

Proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

) ‘
/4(“/-1 /)’Zfl /J//u \./

Peter Max Zimme
People:s Counsel for Balrimore County

re

/ ¢
<_ ; Z > /ﬂu.é
Carole 3. Demfiiio
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 887-2188

1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT on this_ /7"" day of /). .

y 1994, a copy

of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was malled to William J. Cosden and

Clara E. Cosden, 6828 Hopkins Road, Baltimore, MD 21220, Petitioners,

determined by the approving authority. The Use and Occupancy permit COSDEN/DEPRM/WQCBCA
shall not be issueu unless and until the Director of Environmental

Protection and Resource Management, or his designee, certifies to the

Director of Permits and Licenses that such development is in

compliance with said Findings and Findings Plan" <Baltimore County

Code, Section 26-455>.

MAY 20 1904

e )
Jle Pl S

Peter Max Zimmerman://

f///

INTER-OFFICE CORRESFONDENCE . . .

RECOMMENDATION FORM

¢/ HE LAMPLIGH@R
Director, Office of Planming and Zoning

Attn: Ervin McDaniel Y L AC EARLY
County Courts Bidg, Rm 406 PiLEASE PRINT CLEAR

401 Bosley Av
Towson, MD 21204 NAME ADDRESS

: Amc.J Jablon, Director, Zoning Administration and Development Management 9, —_— / L ——7- Y
M $525 /5 P L I 3:4_
RE: Undersized Lots : (R
Pursuant to Section 304.2(Baltimore County Zoning Regulations) effective June 25, 1992 this office is requesting racommenda- MO A5y Ja HAT 6—}1 &5 & %« 7&[ 2,827 o
tions and comments from the Office of Planning & Zoning prior to this office’s approval of a dwelling permit. v
MININUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMATION: 22 3 9£é Sorrmg pg e /Ly

WI'VIAM J. and CLARA E. COSDEN, 6828 HOPKINS ROAD, BALTO., MD 21220 335-3336
Primt Nowe of A, piicom Addrem Tolophans Nombor

11 Lot Address__ 6826 HOPKINS ROAD Hoctien District___/_ Counci District K i _Td5C

2 - | CITALIE 1= aring
; i " ¥
"i . : Wl . N :
PRINCETON ROAD i T :
Lot Lecatioa: WES W/ side / corner of : foet from NE S Weerner ot / - " ‘ :
* @ree cemere mroet) 2 ,h) C3%3 . \ o \
. \_/\_’/ . | .

PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

BUlull CYPAI 160 MALTCR BED kn

Zaluii wXPAITL IS MAntTCu BSD &a .

[T S

A AR

654')( ppti) 2o

and Owner _ WILLIAM J. and CLARA E. COSDEN rexdceesatiomber _L5-1503370431
Mdress 5828 HOPKINS TOAD

Taapteie BemeT

LIVIMNG B
[ o

CHECKLIST 0F MATEIALS: {0 be submitted for design raview by the Office of Planning and Zoning) rrm e ———————

PeovRED? ! Resmdental Processing Fes Pad
% : Cades 030 & 080 (585)

— :Nwmudm
A .. ba & - -t & .

| Dxte
3. Site e "
PTCD&W(J'“D’OSJ [ L L LTS

i. This Recommendation Form (3 copes)

X Topa Map (ovoilobie 1 km 204 COB.} (2 Copies)
{plowes ~hai sily cleorty)

4. Boiiding Elevation Sruwings

5. PRotographs (pioses iede! olf piwtos civarty)
Adhorng Buildings ).

Sufrounaing Nesghborhood X

TO BE FILLED IN BY THE OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING ONLY!

RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS:

l:.l"'“'" [ ] sappesret [ ] Approval conditioned on required modifications of the permit to conform with the folowing
racommendations:

et 577
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. Baltimore Countly Government . . |
Office of Zoning Administration
and Developmaent Management

Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management
TO: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
April 21, 1994 Isswe - Jeffersonian
T West Chesapeake Avenue Fleoss fovard billing tor
|11 Wt Chesapat (@10) 8873353 L West Chesapeake Avenue
SONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PRQCEDURES :;;l;:p::d C;::; Cosden e b 21 I RT3
na - =P
Baltimore, Maryland 21220 L 14, 1o
I . rec n iﬁ ; Baltimore County Zoning Requlalions require that rotice be given to . 335106

Lhe general public/neighboring property owners relative to property

coafonn tralinn

NOTICE OF HEARING
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions
oo o .

nt C7L{-—' ’\7) c?{—- A which require a public hearina, this notice is accomplished by posting )
e ieelige X .. . a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one The Zoning Comissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
dic. Arcount R O7E 6130 newspaper of general circulation in the County. County, will hold a public hearing on the property ldentified herein in
Pk Room 106 of the County Office Building, 11} W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
T 1 This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and or
advertising are satisfied. ilowever, the petitlioner is responsible for Room 118, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:
the costs associated with these requirements.

pon .
, BLERYY PRV

NOTICE OF HEARING
Number

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS: Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows: ' CASE NUMBER: 94-391-A (Item 377)
6836 Hopkins Road
1)  Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the Mi/S Hopking Road, 290" E of c/1 Harewood Park
time of filing. CASE NUMBER: 94-391-A (Item 377) 15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic

6836 Hopkins Road

Petitioner(s): William J. Cosden and Clara E. Cosden
Wi/S Hopkins Road, 290" £ of c/l Harewood Park HEARING: WEDWESDAY, MAY 11, 1994 at 9:00 a.m., Rm. 118 Old Courthouse.
15th Election District - Sth Councilmanic

Petitioner(s): William J. Cosden and Clara E. Cosden
HEARING: WEDWESDAY, MAY 11, 1994 at 9:00 a.m., Rm. 118 01d Courthouse. Variance to permit the residential development of an undersized 50-foot lot in liew of the required S5

. ) : feet.
2l '

:arianm to permit the residential development of an undersized S0-foot lot in lien of the required 55

eat,

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising: ‘ &mq
=77 |

Item No.: ifi“l"“—ii‘-J/

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

el e B W e

——

Arnold Jablon
Cashier Validation

: ‘ .‘ Director
Petitioner: (. ;/" T S ' CoLrie

3 L v

Tocation: Oy S . LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONTNG COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

William and Clara Cosen
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NOTES: (1) ZONTMG CI5d & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RN, 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE ON THE HEARING DATE.
NAME : : S T . ‘ {2) HEARINGS ARE HARDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
' {(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-31391.

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353,

ADDRESS: (2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE PILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 887-3391. '

S

FHONE NUMBER:

AJ:ggs ‘
(?é , (Revised 04,/09/93)
Q Powvsent on Rincycied I aper

(AL Prinied wih Soybean ink
1 on Recyciad Paper

-

Secretary

-
-

0. James Lighthizur .

o 7 Baltimore County Government . ) . .
\ Maryland Departm”tof Transportation @ ot Kassot

Fire Department

Baltimore County Government . e éi State ngh V/ay Admimstra tion ACTINISIAICT G2

e .

: BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND I),n
Office of Zoning Administration i ¥ c,
and Development Management r : |

I INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
Z/; /Z- st' 700 East Joppa Road Suite 903
Towson, MID 21286-5500 (410) 887-4500

Arncld Jablon, Director DATE.:

Zoning Administration and
: . Baliimors County ' Development Management
_ (410) 887-3353 | Ms. Charlotte Minton hem No: ¢+ 377 (e7)
Towson, MDD 21204 Zoning Administration and

s} '
. 1994 *  Development Management . HIET/F4 Pat Keller, Deputy Director
May 2, ‘ Count}f. Office Building - ‘ Office of Planning and Zoning
Room 109 Arr : ,
. Mo ld Tablon
111 W. Cncsapeakc?f;vocfue Director SUBJECT:
Towson, Maryland Lat Zeming Administration and
vevelopment Management
Baltimore County Office Buildi ey
. y gojestion to Towson, MD 21204
. £ =4 jtem and we have 00 GO . S e g
ce has reviewed ttslf tr: trcézgfv:; and is not effected by any State Hignway MALL STOR-L105
ccess a ota ’

May 5, 1994
111 West Chesapeake Avenuc

Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee
Mr. and Mrs. William J. Cosden

Ms. Minton:
6828 Hopkins Road . Dear }
Baltimore, Meryland 21220

Tnis offi
RE: Case No. 94-391-A, Item No. 377 aom_oval N oes mot 2
Petitioner: William J. Cosden, et ux. DY

| The Office of Planning and Zoning has no comments on the following petition(s):
- RE: Froperty Owner: |
: ' Administration project
Petition for Variance |

] Item Nos. 377, 397, 398, 399, 400, 402, 409, 410, 412 and 414.

_ v ans. LOCATION: SEE BELOW

. .353-1350 if you have any unSuOﬂS

7 Please CORACT Bob Small at 410-333-1350 i y If there should be any further questions or if this office can provide additional
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Cosden: :

7 information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3480.
Item No.: SEE ERELOW A

. ; i eview this item. S L
The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC) has reviewed the plans Thanok you for the opportunity 0 f SOMivg Agendas

submitted with the above referenced petition. The attached cc.mments frgr;
each reviewing agency are not intended to indicate the appropriateness

' Very truly yc:!u'rS.7
the zoning action requested, but to assure that all parties, i.e., zoning ’ 3 g M ' Gentlemen:
commissioner, attorney and/or the petitiomer, are made aware h‘;‘f’e glzzgri:; . - 2 o CPHIEF
problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may Ay 10 (- @AHSEY RCT

on this case.

Fursuant to yeouwr request,
by this Bureau and the co
be corrected or

the referenced property bas been surveyed Prepared by:
‘ mments below are applicable and requivred to
Incorpoervated into the final plans for the property.

Y
) inesring Access Permits
Enclosed are all comments submitted thus far from the members of 2ZAC 7 Engl 2

. se e B. The Fire Frevention Bureau has ne c t t thi .

. ; r petition. 1f additional Division | | e e T mians for e orer

that offer or Fequest mfomatl;g °"0fyz;c l; will forward them to The Fire Frevention Eureas nas o comants o ia?a,g.?‘;saatj.aai |

comments are received from Othi; I‘eisei(s)t infort;tative will be plared in the REFERENC 385)‘1"(1 o | . o
. Otherwise, any commen a at i . | l

Kzgring file. This petition was accepted for filing on April S, 1994, . | 2

~nd a hearing was scheduled accordingly.

Division Chief”

The following comments are related only to. t:.he fi]-.Ling of futu::
zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition filing proce

with this office. n u
1 The director of Zoning Administration and Development Management I [E(Q!E “7@

has instituted a system whereby seagor?ed zoning attorr;eys“\;zﬁ . | | - N
feel that they are capable of filing pt'etltlons that”—c.:omp Yfi]_in

all aspects of the zoning regulatlor_ms and. petl-ions 1thcuz

requirements can file their petitions with this office w

- s i i ersonnel. Zl \DIVI
the necessity of a preliminary review by zoning p REVIEWER: LLT. ROBERT F. SAUERWALD
. Fire Marshal Office, FHONE 8B7-4881, MS-11082F
My telephone numces s

. . , Sceech L
Sarvice for Imoained l-_!_agngg or Seeec . ctce ile
Maryianr."?.lgloag.?;;fzzsa Statswide Toil Free

s: P.O. Box 71T Baitimars, MD 21203-0717

ZAC.377/PZONE/ZACL
Mailing Addres . {more, Maryiand 21202 @
Slrut" ;:ldrgss: 707 North Calvert Street Baitim Prioked an Racy-ad Paper




IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE BEFORE THE
NW/S Hopkins Road, 290 ft. E
of ¢/l Harewood Park ZONING COMMISSIONER
6876 Hopkins Road
15th Election District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
H5th Councilmanic District
William J. Cosden, et ux Case No. 94-391-A

Petitioners

* A n ® * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Variance tor the property located at 6826 Hopkins Road in the Harewood
Park Subdivision of Baltimore County, near Chase. Variance relief is
requested from Sections 1B02.3.C.1 andf/or 304 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Requlations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a residential development of an

undersized lot 50 ft. in width, in a D.R.5.5 zone, in lieu of the required

55 ft. The subject property and relief requested is more particularly

proposed dwelling which is shown in the elevation drawing and proposed

fioor plan document, marked as Petitioner's Exhibit No. 2, will be a ranch-

er style house. It will be similar in design to other houses in the ar-

ea. In fact, the Petitioner produced a series of photographs showing

similar houses which have been constructed within this subdivision. More-

over, both Mr. Johns and Mr. Cosden testified that many of the houses in

this older residential! community have been develcocped on twin l!ots which

total 50 ft., as is requested here. As noted above, there were no Protes-

tants present and, also, there were no adverse Zoning Plans Advisory Com-

mittee comments.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zon-

ing requlations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and his

property. Mclean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

if the variance is not granted. It has been established that special
circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or struc-
ture which is the subject of the variance requested, and that the require-
ments from which the Petitioner seeks relief will unduly restrict the use
of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular par-
cel. In addition, the variance requested will not cause any injury to the
public health, safety and gencral welfare. Further, granting of the wvari-
ance will be in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

This property lies within close proximity to the Chesapeake Bay and
is, therefore, subject to the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area legislation
found within Section 500.14 of the B.C.Z.R.

In accordance with Section 500.14 of the B.C.Z.R., the Director of
the Department of Environmental Protection and Resocurce Management must

submit recommendations which describe what steps the Petitioner must take

is no evidence in the record that the relief requested would adversely
affect the health, safety, and/or general welfare of the pubiic provided
there is compliance with the requirements of the Department of Environmen-
tal Protection and Resource Management .

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
relief requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT_ IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Balti-
more County this:éélé?; day of May, 1994 that a variance from Sections
1B02.3.C.1 and/or 304 of the BRaltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z2.R.) to permit a residential development of an undersized lot S50 ft.
in width, in a D.R.5.5 zone, in lieu of the required 55 ft., be and is
hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction which are

conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

to insure that the relief requested complies with the following Chesapeake

1. The Petitioner may apply for his building
permit and be granted same up.a receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware

shown on the site plan marked as Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1. . .
1) whether strict compliance with requirement
Appearing at the requisite public hearing held for this case was one would unreasonably prevent the use of the proper-
ty for a permitted purpose or render conformance

unnecessarily burdensome; v : i : . . :
1) Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that that proceeding at this time is at his own risk

2) whether the grant would do substantial result from pollutants that are discharged from struc- until SPCh time as the 30 day appellate process
injustice to applicant as well as other property tures or conveyances or that have run off from sur- from this Qrder has.explred. If, for whatever
owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxa- rounding lands; reason, this Qrder is reversed, the Petitioner
tion than that applied for would give substantial would be rgqu1red'to return, and be responsible

for returning, said property to its original
condition.

relief; and

Bay Critical Areas requirements to:

of the property owners, William J. Cosden. Also present was Andrew Johns,

beveloper. There were no Protestants present.

Testimony and evidence presented was that Mr. Cosden owns the subject
2) Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and

FILING
FILING

7¢

FC
S

property, known as lots 252 and 253 of the Harewood Park Subdivision.
3) Be consistent with established land use policies

for dJdevelopment in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
which accommodate growth and alsc address the fact
that, even if pollution is controlled, the number,
movement, and activities of persons in that area can
create adverse environmental impacts.

2. Cunpliance with the Department of Environmen-
tal Protection and Resource Management recommenda-
tions to be submitted upon completion of their
review of this matter.

ZLIA
v

“A

A

3) whether relief can be granted in such fash-

ion that the spirit of the ordinance will be

observed and public safety and welfare secured.
Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach,

/

Presently, these lots are unimproved. Each lot is 25 ft. in width and 145

0
7

ft. in depth. Thus, the two lots, when combined, are S0 ft. wide, 5 ft.

el

Ry

ED F
23
)7] ))az 7-A

p

. A

less than the required width of any lot to be developed in a D.R.5.5
NCE E. SCHMIDT

These recommendations have not, as yet, been submitted, as noted : : .
o : Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

28 (1974).

zone, The lots are .167 acres in area and are, in fact, zoned D.R.S5.5.

It is clear from the testimony that if the variance is granted, such

in the Zoning Plans Advisory Committee comments from the Department of

Mr. Cosden alsc owns three adjacent lots, knewn as lots 249 thru .
use, as proposed, will not be contrary tc the spirit of the B.C.2.R. and

Environmental Protection and Resource Management (D.E.P.R.M.). When

ORDER RECEIVEDFOR FILING
(23 e
o177

ORDER RECEIV

Late
By

2491, These lots are improved with an existing dwelling in which the Peti- .
will not result in any injury to the public good.

D.E.P.R.M.'s final comments are completed, they shall be attached hereto

ticner resides. Mr. Cosden proposes selling lots 252 and 253 to Mr. Johns . .
After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it

and become a permanent part of the decision rendered in this case. There

who plans to develop same with a one story single family dwelling. The . .
is clear that a practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result

-2- -3~

® o | - ® ° (3 .
s 1~

EXAMPLE 3 - Zoning Description - ® coples
_ 2 ITEMT B77
to the Zoning Commissioner nlﬂ.lz&&wnty
C of S Three copies are required. Copies of deeds cannot be used in place of this .

Baltimore County Government

Zoning Commissioncer ° .
Office of Planning and Zoning . oy P ‘ ‘ @ f @

2. %’b.ﬂﬂgz_‘:étuif-ﬂl!-!._------ ——

6826 Hopkins Road (Lots 252 & 253) - description. Use this fill-in format
Print on 8-1/2% x 11" sheet. provided whenever possible; otherwise, type or

Suite 113 Courthouse :;1 Ty
400 Washington Avenue (410) 867-4386 i for the property located at
which is presently zomed DR 5.5

Towson, MDD 21204
TNdeﬂhndh!bnlbduMhun(nmncl&mh'Admhhtuba&Dmnhpnuulhnqpnun

i 'ﬂnumhuknuthwiumnﬂqalmnpmpuﬁohuhin&ﬂﬁnu.ﬁumqami in sitached :
May 19, 1994 hereto and made a pert hereol, hereby petition for a Variance from Section uo!.!.%.l ) %m’“ .
. TO PERMIT THE RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF AN-UNDERSIZED 50' LOT IN A D.R. 5.5 ZONE, ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 6826 HOPKINS ROAD - LOT 252 & 253

IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 55°. (adar
_ . - Election District 2 Councilmanic Distr:::) GC

of the Zoning Reguistions of Battimore County, ¥ the Zoning Law of Batimore County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship of
practicel difficulty} - Beginning at a point on the - mos side of HOPKINS ROAD

THE WIDTH OF LOT DOES NOT MEET COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS S (north, south, sast or west)
O ¢

Mr. and Mrs. William J. Cosden '
6828 Hopkins Road (street which is 3 O
street on which property fronts) {number of feet of right-of way width)

Baltimore, Maryland 21220 L :
. ( '

; ¥ wide at :
at a distance of 270 _ gﬂﬁT of the

RE: Petition for Zoning Variance Property istobeposledmdadvemsedaspmscribedbyzmnmmom_ )
: Lum.mbmwdmvmmmmm.mmammwmmbm“b- e {number of feet) (north, south, east or west)

Case No. 94-391-A |
Location: 6826 Hopkins Road - umwmmmmmummmmwhzmmmmm. :
¥ centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street PRINCETON ROAD TOWSON, MD., 197Y

(name of street e AT TR
) Loy e THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Cosden: 3 |
i 3 VWe do solamnly daciers and alfem, under he penaiies of , that e are e n
Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the abovg captioned 1000l omerts) of S0 proppery =bich b @ subjoct of e Petior, - which is 3 ! wide. *Being Lot # 252 & 253
The Petition for Zoning Variance has been granted, in accordance _ : Legal Ownerty): (number of feet of right-of-way wiat) . ng

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

’ et s published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published
m'rowson.BalumomCounty.Md..mceMeachof_Lmoceulve

weeks, the first publication appearing on M 19 iy

cases.
with the attached Order.

' . -~ {Tyge or Pt Name)
In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please . Nemat _H

: i ithi i 30) days of the : - N #ﬂg (

be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty ( ¢ . ;4Hf2 £ ; as recorded in Balt
’ (name of subdivision) imore County Plat

date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require 2
additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to CLARA E. COGDEN ‘Book whe 7 /3
{Type o Print Namsay ‘ ' . Folio ! » containing

contact our Appeals Clerk at 887-3391. ! g .
| | “ 2250 1] ae,
- (square feet and acres) A,
.
(W

Very truly yo;s. . _ et | S THE JEFFERSO
/ 17 2 6828 HOPKINS ROAD _ s . S
m E? Schmidt . Ridress Foons ¥ : . s - . W
Zoning Commissicner BALTIMORE, MD 21220 : *If your property is not recorded by Plat Book and Folio Humbe . GAL
— L N ) r - . .
s, hddoess nd phae memdbr of rpeosamtu o oo el then DO NOT attespt to use the Lot, Block and Subdivision ’ - . g LEGAL AD. - TOWSON

. 40 be centacied. | ' description as shown, instead atate: “As recorded in Deed __ ' ki
WILLIAM J. and CLARA E. COSDEN r T —— @ include the measurements and | e
VL bounds only) here and on the plat in the

. correct location
6828 HOPKINS ROAD 335-3336 . )
po o= Foane T i Example of metes and bounds
B os : N.B7 12' 13" E, 321.1 ft., 8.
O orrcs et oroy S———— 27° 03" E.87.2 ft., S.62 19' 00" W. 318 ft., and N.08 1s§ 18

/"N\ ESTIMATED LENGTH OF MEARNS 22" W. 80 ft. to the place of beginning.

WILLIAM 3. COSD '.?;i Block é 1 » Section # 131 in the subdivision of

‘wnavalisble for Hearisg
e follawing detve et oo Monthe

‘\\Nn--ﬂ‘/’ ::;nunlh__‘;E:rr;P-. DATE, ‘F‘ii;fT‘P
| TEm ¥577
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PLAT REQUIREMENT NO. 6

LOTS 249, 250 & 251 HOPKINS RD
william J. and Clara E. Cosden
Box 54 °

Chase, Maryland 21027

Tax I.D. 15-15034722940

Liter: 5298

Folio: 196

PR-PG 07-~131

Parcel No. 83-6-258

K

Y33
. “ﬁi?W{J7‘i'ﬂ'atﬂ’- #
4‘3/ ek

A

LY

L #

Plat to accompany Petition for Zoning

PROPERTY ADDRESS: L83} 0447
LOTS 254 & 255 HOPKINS ROAD o e /;;# l1ns RO LoTS 59425 2
Anita M. Dowling e - ¢ b ubdlvislon name: - WWoon .571.“..'/\/
160u White Oak Avenue - ‘ . N plat b°°“'_’l. Jollo# fjf .lol!%?{.uc!lonl
Baltimore, MD 21234 : - £. a . . Sy : 11
Tax I.D. 15-1519322580 ‘ o - " - 7 7 iy owNER: il jam e faag
Liber: 7452 L 1 ki 14 ' ‘ .
Folio: 201
PE-PG 07-131

Parcel No. 83-6-258 o . » 2 _ ) i i I ' 0 f --;' Tﬁj ; *} ' é (1{_' ¢:E) Ci? [ f:}‘
= , ~ : ' ' e : : -

.y

Variance [ |Special Hearing

3ee pages L
] 4 6 of the CHECKLIST for additlonal required Intermation
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LOTS 339, 340, 341 & 342 UNIVERSITY DRIVE
James W. & Leona M Hudson

6821 University Drive

Baltimore, MD 21220

Tax I.D. 15-1508802180

Liber: 4932

Folio: 163

PB-PG 07-131

Parcel No. 83-6-258

o

256 05%

PRINCE TON

Vicinlty Map
scale: 1"'=1090°

LOCATIO .

LOTS 336, 337 & 338 UNIVERSITY DRIVE N ; e ‘ N !NFORMATION
Gerald D. & Carolyn P, Murrar . : - ' g ] ) A ! Etection Distrlcs: 7
6819 University Drive i £ Counclimanic msumu_qt
Baltimore, MD 21220 : . 3 : 2
Eig 1.D. 15-1513855970 '- = o5 - 1 1"~200" scale map#: A= 7-[

er: \ ; _
Folio: > : 9 I 7 . L Zonlng: D& 5.5 7
. 3 . : ; y ! : Lot stze: . /67 7_2{0
PE-PG-07-131 ¥ : % ‘ Fard g : ncresge square fuet
Parcel No. 83-6-258 ' : ; £y ' '
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN D

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Mr. Arnold E. Jablon, Director DATE :

0ffice of Zoning Administration
and Nevelopment Management

FROM: J. James Dieter

SUBJECT: William and Clara Cosden Prqperty
Pelition for Variance - Zening Item 277

SITE LOCATION

by 59/

May 6. 1994

The subject property is located at 6826 Hopkins Road in Harewood
Park. The site is within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and 1s

classified as a Limited Development Area (LDA).

APPLICANT'S NAME Mr. and Mrs. William Cosden

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant has reguested a variance frqm BCZR 1BOZ.3.C.} andD3g4
to permit residential development of an undersized 50 foot lot in a D.R.

5. 5 zone in lieu of the required 55 foot width.

GOALS OF THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA PROGRAM

In accordance with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Program, all

project approvals shall bg
projects are consistent with the fol

. P [ I
lowing goais of the Critical Area Law:

based on a finding which assures that proposed

inimi i i that result from
. "Minimize adverse impacts on water quality '
: pollutants that are discharged from structures or conveyances or

that have runoff from surrounding lands;

Conserve fish, wildlife and plant habitat; and

Fstablish land use poiicies for development 1n the Chesapﬁak$ B%y
Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address the ag
that even if pollution is controlled, the number, movemen?, aT
activities of persons in that area can create adverse environ

montal impacts" <COMAR 14.15.10.01.0>.

Mr. Arnold E. Jablon
May 6, 1994
Page 2

REGULATIONS AND FINDINGS

1. Regulation: "If a parcel or lot one-half acre or less in size was
in residential use or zoned for residential purposes on or before
December 1, 1985, then man-made impervious surfaces associated with
that use are limited to 25% of the parcel or lot" <Baltimore County
Code, Section 26-543(e)(1)>.

Finding: The lot size is 8,000 square feet or 0.18 acre;
therefore, man-made impervious surfaces shall not exceed 25% of the
lot area or 2,000 square feet.

Regulation: "If no forest is established on proposed development
sites, these sites shall be planted to provide a forest or developed
woodland cover of at least 15%" <COMAR 14.15.02.04 C.(5)(e)>.

Finding: The following plant material shall be selected from the
enciosed list and planted in addition to existing vegetation to
provide a 15% forested cover.

Shrub and small tree list: 3 items - ball and burlap or
2 galion container size

Trees are an important factor in improving water quality. The roots
of trees greatly improve the infiltration rate of storm water and
efficiently remove nitrogen from subsurface flows of groundwatei. Trees
also act as both a barrier and a sponge, blocking and absorbing eroding
soils and the phosphorous associated with them.

3. Regulation: "Infiltration of stormwater shall be maximized
throughout the site, rather than directing flow to single discharge
points" <Baltimore County Code, Section 26-453(h)(2)>.

Regulation: "Before the issuance of any Use and Occupancy permit
within the Critical Area by the Department of Permits and Licenses,
the Director of the Department of Environmental Protection and
Resource Management, or his designee, shall determine that the
development is in compliance with tha Findinne and Findings Plan as

Mr. Arnold £. Jablon
May 6, 1994
Page 2

Requlation: "Dredging, filling, or construction other than

approved bulkheading shall not be permitted in any non-tidal and tidal

wetlands unless the proposed development consists of utility, bridge,
or street development in a non-tidal wetland and unless the Director
of Environmental Protection and Resource Management finds this
proposed development not detrimental to the County's Wetland
Management Programs" <Baltimore County Code, Section 26-447>.

Fin@ing: No tidal or non-tidal wetlands were found on this site,

or in the vicinity of the site. Therefore, no dredging, filling, or
construction shall occur in any tidal or non-tidal wetland for this
project, and this regulation has been met.

CONCLUSION

It has been determined by the Department of Environmental Protection
and Resource Management (DEPRM) staff that the undersized lot under
consideration can be developed as proposed and in accordance with the
conditions listed above without causing adverse environmental impact. If
you have any questions, please contact Ms. Patricia M. Farr at 887-3980.

0 /.
il Alrcs Ll A TN

J es/Dieter, Difector

Depaftm of Environmental Protection
angd/ Resdurce Management

JJD/GES/ tmm

c¢: William and Clara Cosden

PETITION FOR VARIANCE

NW/S Hopkins Road, 290' E of
c/1 Harewood Park (6836 Hopkins
Road}, 15th Election Disr.,

Sth Councilmanic Dist.

BEFORE THE
ZONING COMMISSIONER

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
PETITIONER :

WILLIAM J. COSDEN
CLARA E. COSDFEN

CASE NO: 94-3191-4

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above

captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

Proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

) ‘
/4(“/-1 /)’Zfl /J//u \./

Peter Max Zimme
People:s Counsel for Balrimore County

re

/ ¢
<_ ; Z > /ﬂu.é
Carole 3. Demfiiio
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 887-2188

1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT on this_ /7"" day of /). .

y 1994, a copy

of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was malled to William J. Cosden and

Clara E. Cosden, 6828 Hopkins Road, Baltimore, MD 21220, Petitioners,

determined by the approving authority. The Use and Occupancy permit COSDEN/DEPRM/WQCBCA
shall not be issueu unless and until the Director of Environmental

Protection and Resource Management, or his designee, certifies to the

Director of Permits and Licenses that such development is in

compliance with said Findings and Findings Plan" <Baltimore County

Code, Section 26-455>.

MAY 20 1904

e )
Jle Pl S

Peter Max Zimmerman://

f///

INTER-OFFICE CORRESFONDENCE . . .

RECOMMENDATION FORM

¢/ HE LAMPLIGH@R
Director, Office of Planming and Zoning

Attn: Ervin McDaniel Y L AC EARLY
County Courts Bidg, Rm 406 PiLEASE PRINT CLEAR

401 Bosley Av
Towson, MD 21204 NAME ADDRESS

: Amc.J Jablon, Director, Zoning Administration and Development Management 9, —_— / L ——7- Y
M $525 /5 P L I 3:4_
RE: Undersized Lots : (R
Pursuant to Section 304.2(Baltimore County Zoning Regulations) effective June 25, 1992 this office is requesting racommenda- MO A5y Ja HAT 6—}1 &5 & %« 7&[ 2,827 o
tions and comments from the Office of Planning & Zoning prior to this office’s approval of a dwelling permit. v
MININUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMATION: 22 3 9£é Sorrmg pg e /Ly

WI'VIAM J. and CLARA E. COSDEN, 6828 HOPKINS ROAD, BALTO., MD 21220 335-3336
Primt Nowe of A, piicom Addrem Tolophans Nombor

11 Lot Address__ 6826 HOPKINS ROAD Hoctien District___/_ Counci District K i _Td5C

2 - | CITALIE 1= aring
; i " ¥
"i . : Wl . N :
PRINCETON ROAD i T :
Lot Lecatioa: WES W/ side / corner of : foet from NE S Weerner ot / - " ‘ :
* @ree cemere mroet) 2 ,h) C3%3 . \ o \
. \_/\_’/ . | .

PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

BUlull CYPAI 160 MALTCR BED kn

Zaluii wXPAITL IS MAntTCu BSD &a .

[T S

A AR

654')( ppti) 2o

and Owner _ WILLIAM J. and CLARA E. COSDEN rexdceesatiomber _L5-1503370431
Mdress 5828 HOPKINS TOAD

Taapteie BemeT

LIVIMNG B
[ o

CHECKLIST 0F MATEIALS: {0 be submitted for design raview by the Office of Planning and Zoning) rrm e ———————

PeovRED? ! Resmdental Processing Fes Pad
% : Cades 030 & 080 (585)

— :Nwmudm
A .. ba & - -t & .

| Dxte
3. Site e "
PTCD&W(J'“D’OSJ [ L L LTS

i. This Recommendation Form (3 copes)

X Topa Map (ovoilobie 1 km 204 COB.} (2 Copies)
{plowes ~hai sily cleorty)

4. Boiiding Elevation Sruwings

5. PRotographs (pioses iede! olf piwtos civarty)
Adhorng Buildings ).

Sufrounaing Nesghborhood X

TO BE FILLED IN BY THE OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING ONLY!

RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS:

l:.l"'“'" [ ] sappesret [ ] Approval conditioned on required modifications of the permit to conform with the folowing
racommendations:

et 577

BRI ey g
e .

. % , gt o, T
. el PR,
- [
LU+ N

Printad wiih Soybesn inh
Sigasd by —_— ) 2 @ on Recycied Paper
1or i Dirmwiox, OiSan ol Moe='; * Toning

mints.pod




. Baltimore Countly Government . . |
Office of Zoning Administration
and Developmaent Management

Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management
TO: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
April 21, 1994 Isswe - Jeffersonian
T West Chesapeake Avenue Fleoss fovard billing tor
|11 Wt Chesapat (@10) 8873353 L West Chesapeake Avenue
SONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PRQCEDURES :;;l;:p::d C;::; Cosden e b 21 I RT3
na - =P
Baltimore, Maryland 21220 L 14, 1o
I . rec n iﬁ ; Baltimore County Zoning Requlalions require that rotice be given to . 335106

Lhe general public/neighboring property owners relative to property

coafonn tralinn

NOTICE OF HEARING
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions
oo o .

nt C7L{-—' ’\7) c?{—- A which require a public hearina, this notice is accomplished by posting )
e ieelige X .. . a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one The Zoning Comissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
dic. Arcount R O7E 6130 newspaper of general circulation in the County. County, will hold a public hearing on the property ldentified herein in
Pk Room 106 of the County Office Building, 11} W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
T 1 This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and or
advertising are satisfied. ilowever, the petitlioner is responsible for Room 118, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:
the costs associated with these requirements.

pon .
, BLERYY PRV

NOTICE OF HEARING
Number

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS: Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows: ' CASE NUMBER: 94-391-A (Item 377)
6836 Hopkins Road
1)  Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the Mi/S Hopking Road, 290" E of c/1 Harewood Park
time of filing. CASE NUMBER: 94-391-A (Item 377) 15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic

6836 Hopkins Road

Petitioner(s): William J. Cosden and Clara E. Cosden
Wi/S Hopkins Road, 290" £ of c/l Harewood Park HEARING: WEDWESDAY, MAY 11, 1994 at 9:00 a.m., Rm. 118 Old Courthouse.
15th Election District - Sth Councilmanic

Petitioner(s): William J. Cosden and Clara E. Cosden
HEARING: WEDWESDAY, MAY 11, 1994 at 9:00 a.m., Rm. 118 01d Courthouse. Variance to permit the residential development of an undersized 50-foot lot in liew of the required S5

. ) : feet.
2l '

:arianm to permit the residential development of an undersized S0-foot lot in lien of the required 55

eat,

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising: ‘ &mq
=77 |

Item No.: ifi“l"“—ii‘-J/

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

el e B W e

——

Arnold Jablon
Cashier Validation

: ‘ .‘ Director
Petitioner: (. ;/" T S ' CoLrie

3 L v

Tocation: Oy S . LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONTNG COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

William and Clara Cosen
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NOTES: (1) ZONTMG CI5d & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RN, 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE ON THE HEARING DATE.
NAME : : S T . ‘ {2) HEARINGS ARE HARDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
' {(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-31391.

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353,

ADDRESS: (2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE PILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 887-3391. '

S

FHONE NUMBER:

AJ:ggs ‘
(?é , (Revised 04,/09/93)
Q Powvsent on Rincycied I aper

(AL Prinied wih Soybean ink
1 on Recyciad Paper

-

Secretary

-
-

0. James Lighthizur .

o 7 Baltimore County Government . ) . .
\ Maryland Departm”tof Transportation @ ot Kassot

Fire Department

Baltimore County Government . e éi State ngh V/ay Admimstra tion ACTINISIAICT G2

e .

: BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND I),n
Office of Zoning Administration i ¥ c,
and Development Management r : |

I INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
Z/; /Z- st' 700 East Joppa Road Suite 903
Towson, MID 21286-5500 (410) 887-4500

Arncld Jablon, Director DATE.:

Zoning Administration and
: . Baliimors County ' Development Management
_ (410) 887-3353 | Ms. Charlotte Minton hem No: ¢+ 377 (e7)
Towson, MDD 21204 Zoning Administration and

s} '
. 1994 *  Development Management . HIET/F4 Pat Keller, Deputy Director
May 2, ‘ Count}f. Office Building - ‘ Office of Planning and Zoning
Room 109 Arr : ,
. Mo ld Tablon
111 W. Cncsapeakc?f;vocfue Director SUBJECT:
Towson, Maryland Lat Zeming Administration and
vevelopment Management
Baltimore County Office Buildi ey
. y gojestion to Towson, MD 21204
. £ =4 jtem and we have 00 GO . S e g
ce has reviewed ttslf tr: trcézgfv:; and is not effected by any State Hignway MALL STOR-L105
ccess a ota ’

May 5, 1994
111 West Chesapeake Avenuc

Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee
Mr. and Mrs. William J. Cosden

Ms. Minton:
6828 Hopkins Road . Dear }
Baltimore, Meryland 21220

Tnis offi
RE: Case No. 94-391-A, Item No. 377 aom_oval N oes mot 2
Petitioner: William J. Cosden, et ux. DY

| The Office of Planning and Zoning has no comments on the following petition(s):
- RE: Froperty Owner: |
: ' Administration project
Petition for Variance |

] Item Nos. 377, 397, 398, 399, 400, 402, 409, 410, 412 and 414.

_ v ans. LOCATION: SEE BELOW

. .353-1350 if you have any unSuOﬂS

7 Please CORACT Bob Small at 410-333-1350 i y If there should be any further questions or if this office can provide additional
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Cosden: :

7 information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3480.
Item No.: SEE ERELOW A

. ; i eview this item. S L
The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC) has reviewed the plans Thanok you for the opportunity 0 f SOMivg Agendas

submitted with the above referenced petition. The attached cc.mments frgr;
each reviewing agency are not intended to indicate the appropriateness

' Very truly yc:!u'rS.7
the zoning action requested, but to assure that all parties, i.e., zoning ’ 3 g M ' Gentlemen:
commissioner, attorney and/or the petitiomer, are made aware h‘;‘f’e glzzgri:; . - 2 o CPHIEF
problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may Ay 10 (- @AHSEY RCT

on this case.

Fursuant to yeouwr request,
by this Bureau and the co
be corrected or

the referenced property bas been surveyed Prepared by:
‘ mments below are applicable and requivred to
Incorpoervated into the final plans for the property.

Y
) inesring Access Permits
Enclosed are all comments submitted thus far from the members of 2ZAC 7 Engl 2

. se e B. The Fire Frevention Bureau has ne c t t thi .

. ; r petition. 1f additional Division | | e e T mians for e orer

that offer or Fequest mfomatl;g °"0fyz;c l; will forward them to The Fire Frevention Eureas nas o comants o ia?a,g.?‘;saatj.aai |

comments are received from Othi; I‘eisei(s)t infort;tative will be plared in the REFERENC 385)‘1"(1 o | . o
. Otherwise, any commen a at i . | l

Kzgring file. This petition was accepted for filing on April S, 1994, . | 2

~nd a hearing was scheduled accordingly.

Division Chief”

The following comments are related only to. t:.he fi]-.Ling of futu::
zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition filing proce

with this office. n u
1 The director of Zoning Administration and Development Management I [E(Q!E “7@

has instituted a system whereby seagor?ed zoning attorr;eys“\;zﬁ . | | - N
feel that they are capable of filing pt'etltlons that”—c.:omp Yfi]_in

all aspects of the zoning regulatlor_ms and. petl-ions 1thcuz

requirements can file their petitions with this office w

- s i i ersonnel. Zl \DIVI
the necessity of a preliminary review by zoning p REVIEWER: LLT. ROBERT F. SAUERWALD
. Fire Marshal Office, FHONE 8B7-4881, MS-11082F
My telephone numces s

. . , Sceech L
Sarvice for Imoained l-_!_agngg or Seeec . ctce ile
Maryianr."?.lgloag.?;;fzzsa Statswide Toil Free

s: P.O. Box 71T Baitimars, MD 21203-0717

ZAC.377/PZONE/ZACL
Mailing Addres . {more, Maryiand 21202 @
Slrut" ;:ldrgss: 707 North Calvert Street Baitim Prioked an Racy-ad Paper




IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE BEFORE THE
NW/S Hopkins Road, 290 ft. E
of ¢/l Harewood Park ZONING COMMISSIONER
6876 Hopkins Road
15th Election District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
H5th Councilmanic District
William J. Cosden, et ux Case No. 94-391-A

Petitioners

* A n ® * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Variance tor the property located at 6826 Hopkins Road in the Harewood
Park Subdivision of Baltimore County, near Chase. Variance relief is
requested from Sections 1B02.3.C.1 andf/or 304 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Requlations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a residential development of an

undersized lot 50 ft. in width, in a D.R.5.5 zone, in lieu of the required

55 ft. The subject property and relief requested is more particularly

proposed dwelling which is shown in the elevation drawing and proposed

fioor plan document, marked as Petitioner's Exhibit No. 2, will be a ranch-

er style house. It will be similar in design to other houses in the ar-

ea. In fact, the Petitioner produced a series of photographs showing

similar houses which have been constructed within this subdivision. More-

over, both Mr. Johns and Mr. Cosden testified that many of the houses in

this older residential! community have been develcocped on twin l!ots which

total 50 ft., as is requested here. As noted above, there were no Protes-

tants present and, also, there were no adverse Zoning Plans Advisory Com-

mittee comments.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zon-

ing requlations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and his

property. Mclean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

if the variance is not granted. It has been established that special
circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or struc-
ture which is the subject of the variance requested, and that the require-
ments from which the Petitioner seeks relief will unduly restrict the use
of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular par-
cel. In addition, the variance requested will not cause any injury to the
public health, safety and gencral welfare. Further, granting of the wvari-
ance will be in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

This property lies within close proximity to the Chesapeake Bay and
is, therefore, subject to the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area legislation
found within Section 500.14 of the B.C.Z.R.

In accordance with Section 500.14 of the B.C.Z.R., the Director of
the Department of Environmental Protection and Resocurce Management must

submit recommendations which describe what steps the Petitioner must take

is no evidence in the record that the relief requested would adversely
affect the health, safety, and/or general welfare of the pubiic provided
there is compliance with the requirements of the Department of Environmen-
tal Protection and Resource Management .

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
relief requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT_ IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Balti-
more County this:éélé?; day of May, 1994 that a variance from Sections
1B02.3.C.1 and/or 304 of the BRaltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z2.R.) to permit a residential development of an undersized lot S50 ft.
in width, in a D.R.5.5 zone, in lieu of the required 55 ft., be and is
hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction which are

conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

to insure that the relief requested complies with the following Chesapeake

1. The Petitioner may apply for his building
permit and be granted same up.a receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware

shown on the site plan marked as Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1. . .
1) whether strict compliance with requirement
Appearing at the requisite public hearing held for this case was one would unreasonably prevent the use of the proper-
ty for a permitted purpose or render conformance

unnecessarily burdensome; v : i : . . :
1) Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that that proceeding at this time is at his own risk

2) whether the grant would do substantial result from pollutants that are discharged from struc- until SPCh time as the 30 day appellate process
injustice to applicant as well as other property tures or conveyances or that have run off from sur- from this Qrder has.explred. If, for whatever
owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxa- rounding lands; reason, this Qrder is reversed, the Petitioner
tion than that applied for would give substantial would be rgqu1red'to return, and be responsible

for returning, said property to its original
condition.

relief; and

Bay Critical Areas requirements to:

of the property owners, William J. Cosden. Also present was Andrew Johns,

beveloper. There were no Protestants present.

Testimony and evidence presented was that Mr. Cosden owns the subject
2) Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and

FILING
FILING

7¢

FC
S

property, known as lots 252 and 253 of the Harewood Park Subdivision.
3) Be consistent with established land use policies

for dJdevelopment in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
which accommodate growth and alsc address the fact
that, even if pollution is controlled, the number,
movement, and activities of persons in that area can
create adverse environmental impacts.

2. Cunpliance with the Department of Environmen-
tal Protection and Resource Management recommenda-
tions to be submitted upon completion of their
review of this matter.

ZLIA
v

“A

A

3) whether relief can be granted in such fash-

ion that the spirit of the ordinance will be

observed and public safety and welfare secured.
Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach,

/

Presently, these lots are unimproved. Each lot is 25 ft. in width and 145

0
7

ft. in depth. Thus, the two lots, when combined, are S0 ft. wide, 5 ft.

el

Ry

ED F
23
)7] ))az 7-A

p

. A

less than the required width of any lot to be developed in a D.R.5.5
NCE E. SCHMIDT

These recommendations have not, as yet, been submitted, as noted : : .
o : Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

28 (1974).

zone, The lots are .167 acres in area and are, in fact, zoned D.R.S5.5.

It is clear from the testimony that if the variance is granted, such

in the Zoning Plans Advisory Committee comments from the Department of

Mr. Cosden alsc owns three adjacent lots, knewn as lots 249 thru .
use, as proposed, will not be contrary tc the spirit of the B.C.2.R. and

Environmental Protection and Resource Management (D.E.P.R.M.). When

ORDER RECEIVEDFOR FILING
(23 e
o177

ORDER RECEIV

Late
By

2491, These lots are improved with an existing dwelling in which the Peti- .
will not result in any injury to the public good.

D.E.P.R.M.'s final comments are completed, they shall be attached hereto

ticner resides. Mr. Cosden proposes selling lots 252 and 253 to Mr. Johns . .
After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it

and become a permanent part of the decision rendered in this case. There

who plans to develop same with a one story single family dwelling. The . .
is clear that a practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result

-2- -3~

® o | - ® ° (3 .
s 1~

EXAMPLE 3 - Zoning Description - ® coples
_ 2 ITEMT B77
to the Zoning Commissioner nlﬂ.lz&&wnty
C of S Three copies are required. Copies of deeds cannot be used in place of this .

Baltimore County Government

Zoning Commissioncer ° .
Office of Planning and Zoning . oy P ‘ ‘ @ f @

2. %’b.ﬂﬂgz_‘:étuif-ﬂl!-!._------ ——

6826 Hopkins Road (Lots 252 & 253) - description. Use this fill-in format
Print on 8-1/2% x 11" sheet. provided whenever possible; otherwise, type or

Suite 113 Courthouse :;1 Ty
400 Washington Avenue (410) 867-4386 i for the property located at
which is presently zomed DR 5.5

Towson, MDD 21204
TNdeﬂhndh!bnlbduMhun(nmncl&mh'Admhhtuba&Dmnhpnuulhnqpnun

i 'ﬂnumhuknuthwiumnﬂqalmnpmpuﬁohuhin&ﬂﬁnu.ﬁumqami in sitached :
May 19, 1994 hereto and made a pert hereol, hereby petition for a Variance from Section uo!.!.%.l ) %m’“ .
. TO PERMIT THE RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF AN-UNDERSIZED 50' LOT IN A D.R. 5.5 ZONE, ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 6826 HOPKINS ROAD - LOT 252 & 253

IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 55°. (adar
_ . - Election District 2 Councilmanic Distr:::) GC

of the Zoning Reguistions of Battimore County, ¥ the Zoning Law of Batimore County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship of
practicel difficulty} - Beginning at a point on the - mos side of HOPKINS ROAD

THE WIDTH OF LOT DOES NOT MEET COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS S (north, south, sast or west)
O ¢

Mr. and Mrs. William J. Cosden '
6828 Hopkins Road (street which is 3 O
street on which property fronts) {number of feet of right-of way width)

Baltimore, Maryland 21220 L :
. ( '

; ¥ wide at :
at a distance of 270 _ gﬂﬁT of the

RE: Petition for Zoning Variance Property istobeposledmdadvemsedaspmscribedbyzmnmmom_ )
: Lum.mbmwdmvmmmmm.mmammwmmbm“b- e {number of feet) (north, south, east or west)

Case No. 94-391-A |
Location: 6826 Hopkins Road - umwmmmmmummmmwhzmmmmm. :
¥ centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street PRINCETON ROAD TOWSON, MD., 197Y

(name of street e AT TR
) Loy e THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Cosden: 3 |
i 3 VWe do solamnly daciers and alfem, under he penaiies of , that e are e n
Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the abovg captioned 1000l omerts) of S0 proppery =bich b @ subjoct of e Petior, - which is 3 ! wide. *Being Lot # 252 & 253
The Petition for Zoning Variance has been granted, in accordance _ : Legal Ownerty): (number of feet of right-of-way wiat) . ng

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

’ et s published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published
m'rowson.BalumomCounty.Md..mceMeachof_Lmoceulve

weeks, the first publication appearing on M 19 iy

cases.
with the attached Order.

' . -~ {Tyge or Pt Name)
In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please . Nemat _H

: i ithi i 30) days of the : - N #ﬂg (

be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty ( ¢ . ;4Hf2 £ ; as recorded in Balt
’ (name of subdivision) imore County Plat

date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require 2
additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to CLARA E. COGDEN ‘Book whe 7 /3
{Type o Print Namsay ‘ ' . Folio ! » containing

contact our Appeals Clerk at 887-3391. ! g .
| | “ 2250 1] ae,
- (square feet and acres) A,
.
(W

Very truly yo;s. . _ et | S THE JEFFERSO
/ 17 2 6828 HOPKINS ROAD _ s . S
m E? Schmidt . Ridress Foons ¥ : . s - . W
Zoning Commissicner BALTIMORE, MD 21220 : *If your property is not recorded by Plat Book and Folio Humbe . GAL
— L N ) r - . .
s, hddoess nd phae memdbr of rpeosamtu o oo el then DO NOT attespt to use the Lot, Block and Subdivision ’ - . g LEGAL AD. - TOWSON

. 40 be centacied. | ' description as shown, instead atate: “As recorded in Deed __ ' ki
WILLIAM J. and CLARA E. COSDEN r T —— @ include the measurements and | e
VL bounds only) here and on the plat in the

. correct location
6828 HOPKINS ROAD 335-3336 . )
po o= Foane T i Example of metes and bounds
B os : N.B7 12' 13" E, 321.1 ft., 8.
O orrcs et oroy S———— 27° 03" E.87.2 ft., S.62 19' 00" W. 318 ft., and N.08 1s§ 18

/"N\ ESTIMATED LENGTH OF MEARNS 22" W. 80 ft. to the place of beginning.

WILLIAM 3. COSD '.?;i Block é 1 » Section # 131 in the subdivision of

‘wnavalisble for Hearisg
e follawing detve et oo Monthe

‘\\Nn--ﬂ‘/’ ::;nunlh__‘;E:rr;P-. DATE, ‘F‘ii;fT‘P
| TEm ¥577

RS
. Prnter oh Biey it Paper




